## FIRST AMENDMENT TO CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE AND ACADEMY OF LEARNING AND LEADERSHIP

**WHEREAS**, The City of Milwaukee, acting by its Common Council ("City") voted on January 22, 2003 to enter into a 5-year Charter School Contract for the 2003-2004 through 2007-2008 school years with the Academy of Learning and Leadership ("Charter School") to provide an elementary school educational program at a campus located at 15<sup>th</sup> and Center Streets in the City of Milwaukee; and

**WHEREAS**, The Charter School Application, which was submitted by Charter School in 2002 and made a part of the Charter School Contract executed by the parties in March of 2003, contemplated that, by the end of the contract term in the 2007-2008 school year, Charter School would operate three elementary schools at its 15<sup>th</sup> and Center Streets campus; and

**WHEREAS**, Charter School has constructed one school building at its 15<sup>th</sup> and Center Streets campus and now wishes to construct a second school building at its 15<sup>th</sup> and Center Streets campus; and

**WHEREAS**, Charter School has requested that the Charter School Review Committee ("CSRC") approve a three-year extension to its current Charter School Contract so as to permit Charter School to obtain favorable financing to construct its second school building; and

**WHEREAS**, The CSRC voted on May 8, 2006 to recommend that the Charter School Contract be amended to extend the Charter School Contract through the 2010-2011 school year; and

**WHEREAS**, The Common Council on \_\_\_\_\_, 2006 approved the recommendation of the CSRC and directed the appropriate city officials to execute an amendment to the Charter School Contract between City and Charter School to incorporate the recommendation of the CSRC; and

**THEREFORE**, the 5-year Charter School Contract between the City and Charter School that was entered into by the parties in March of 2003 is hereby amended to add as follows:

Notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract, Charter School is authorized to operate an elementary school educational program at its  $15^{th}$  and Center Streets campus in the City of Milwaukee through the last regularly scheduled school day in the 2010-2011 school year.

## APPROVED: CITY OF MILWAUKEE, acting by its Common Council

WILLIE HINES, President

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

## APPROVED: CHARTER SCHOOL: ACADEMY OF LEARNING AND LEADERSHIP

DR. CAMILLE MORTIMORE, Executive Director

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

RONALD D. LEONHARDT City Clerk

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

**COUNTERSIGNED:** 

W. MARTIN MORICS City Comptroller

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Approved as to form and execution as of this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006.

Approved as to content this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006.

ROXANE L. CRAWFORD Assistant City Attorney ROXANE L. CRAWFORD Assistant City Attorney

RLC/ms:104874 5/1/06 1123-2002-3784